



# 偉俊集團控股有限公司\*

## Wai Chun Group Holdings Limited

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)  
(Stock Code: 1013)

## 2017 Interim Report

\*for identification purpose only



# CONTENTS

Page	
2	Corporate Information
3	Management Discussion and Analysis
6	Other Information
11	Report on Review of Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
13	Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss
14	Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
15	Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
16	Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
17	Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
18	Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

## CORPORATE INFORMATION

### EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Lam Ching Kui (*Chairman and  
Chief Executive Officer*)

### INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Ko Ming Tung, Edward  
Shaw Lut, Leonardo  
To Yan Ming, Edmond

### AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVE

Lam Ching Kui  
Chu Kwan Yau Janice

### AUDIT COMMITTEE

To Yan Ming, Edmond (*Chairman*)  
Ko Ming Tung, Edward  
Shaw Lut, Leonardo

### REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

Ko Ming Tung, Edward (*Chairman*)  
Lam Ching Kui  
Shaw Lut, Leonardo  
To Yan Ming, Edmond

### NOMINATION COMMITTEE

Shaw Lut, Leonardo (*Chairman*)  
Lam Ching Kui  
Ko Ming Tung, Edward  
To Yan Ming, Edmond

### REGISTERED OFFICE

Clarendon House  
2 Church Street  
Hamilton HM11  
Bermuda

### HEAD OFFICE AND PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS

13/F., Admiralty Centre 2  
18 Harcourt Road  
Admiralty  
Hong Kong

### AUDITOR

HLM CPA Limited  
*Certified Public Accountants*  
Room 305  
Arion Commercial Centre  
2-12 Queen's Road West  
Hong Kong

### SHARE REGISTRAR IN BERMUDA

Codan Services Limited  
Clarendon House  
2 Church Street  
Hamilton HM11  
Bermuda

### REGISTRAR IN HONG KONG

Union Registrars Limited  
Suites 3301-04  
33/F., Two Chinachem Exchange Square  
338 King's Road  
North Point  
Hong Kong

### PRINCIPAL BANKER

Hang Seng Bank Limited

### STOCK CODE

1013

### COMPANY WEBSITE

[www.1013.hk](http://www.1013.hk)

# MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

## INTERIM RESULTS

The board of directors of Wai Chun Group Holdings Limited hereby presents the unaudited consolidated interim results of the Company and its subsidiaries for the six months ended 30 September 2017 together with the comparative figures for the corresponding period in 2016.

For the six months ended 30 September 2017, the Group recorded a turnover of approximately HK\$43,222,000 (six months ended 30 September 2016 approximately HK\$30,094,000), representing an increase of 43.6% as compared with the corresponding period last year. The growth in turnover was attributable to an increase in the sales of mobile and electronic components. The Group recorded a gross profit and gross profit margin of approximately HK\$2,922,000 and 6.8% respectively for the six months ended 30 September 2017, representing decreases of approximately HK\$4,665,000 and decrease of 18.4% respectively as compared with the gross profit of approximately HK\$7,587,000 and the gross margin of 25.2% for the corresponding period last year. The decrease in gross margin was due to the low gross profit margin of the mobile and electronic components business, despite the gross profit margin on sales and integration services and services income were similar with last corresponding period.

Selling and distribution expenses recorded a decrease of 81.8% mainly in line with the drop in turnover of Beijing HollyBridge and as a result various cost control measures from approximately HK\$13,824,000 for the six months ended 30 September 2016 to approximately HK\$2,520,000 for the corresponding period this year. Administrative expenses decreased by 16.1% from approximately HK\$17,170,000 for six months ended 30 September 2016 to approximately HK\$14,413,000 for the corresponding period this year.

Loss attributable to owners of the Company amounted to approximately HK\$14,521,000, representing a decrease of approximately HK\$4,849,000 as compared with the loss of approximately HK\$19,370,000 for the corresponding period last year.

## BUSINESS REVIEW AND FUTURE PROSPECTS

The Group is principally engaged in (i) trading of mobile and electronic components; (ii) network and system integration by the production of software and provision of solutions and related services; (iii) investment holdings; and (iv) provision of telecommunications infrastructure solution services. Through the operations of Plus Communication Limited and Beijing HollyBridge, the major subsidiaries of the Group, the Group has engaged in trading of mobile and electronic components and provided one stop solution, including hardware and system modification for the customers. The management continued to devote its effort to enhance the operational efficiency of Beijing HollyBridge, and during the interim period, service contracts entered into with various customers such as banks, governmental agencies and public transportation companies amounted to approximately RMB36 million.

Due to increase in demand for mobile and electronic components, the interim turnover was increased. However, the turnover of Beijing HollyBridge was reduced by 54.7% due to the decline in the numbers of signed contracts as a result of keen local market competition. The management is trying its best to maintain the sales growth in the second half of the year.

## MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

As announced on 9 June 2017, the Company, Trend Access Limited (a direct wholly owned subsidiary of the Company) (as purchaser) and Hodgson Technologies Limited (the "**Vendor**"), entered into an equity transfer agreement pursuant to which Trend Access Limited has conditionally agreed to acquire and the Vendor has conditionally agreed to sell an aggregate of 51% of equity interest in the target company (Yueyang Kaida Kewang Motor Vehicle Parts Manufacturing Limited), for the consideration of RMB7,500,000 (equivalent to approximately HK\$8,400,000), and shall be paid by the Company to the Vendor by way of the issue and allotment of 84 million consideration shares at the issue price of approximately HK\$0.10 per consideration shares to the Vendor. Given that the overall motor vehicle market in PRC is growing steadily in the past few years, the Board is optimistic about the prospect of the China motor vehicle parts manufacturing and would like to identify investment opportunities in the China motor vehicle parts manufacturing market. The proposed acquisition constitutes a major transaction of the Company. More details of the proposed acquisition can be found on the announcements of the Company dated 30 June 2017, 31 July 2017 and 31 October 2017.

Moreover, on 1 September 2017, Wealth International Inc. Limited (a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company), as purchaser, and the vendors entered into an equity transfer agreements for the acquisition of 99% of equity interest in the target company (Shenzhen Qian Hai Logistic Commercial Trading Company Limited). Upon the completion of the transaction, the Company will indirectly have 60% interest in the target company. The target company is principally engaged in the e-commerce business in PRC, through the provision of an internet platform for the merchants and customers for sales and purchases of daily necessities, cosmetics, electrical and electronic products, commercial and industrial materials and equipment, etc. The details of the proposed acquisition were disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 3 September 2017. At the date of this announcement, the acquisition has not been completed subject to fulfillment of certain terms and conditions.

On 25 October 2017, the Company, Holy Profit Limited (a direct wholly owned subsidiary of the Company) (as purchaser) and vendors, entered into an equity transfer agreement pursuant to which Holy Profit Limited has conditionally agreed to acquire and the vendors has conditionally agreed to sell an aggregate of 100% of equity interest in the target company (Insight Technology International Investment Group Limited), for the consideration of HK\$100 million, and shall be paid by the Company to the vendors by way of the issue and allotment of 1,000 million consideration shares at the issue price of approximately HK\$0.10 per consideration shares to the vendors. The acquisition constitutes a discloseable and connected transaction of the Company. More details of the proposed acquisition can be found in the announcement of the Company dated 25 October 2017 and 15 November 2017. At the date of this announcement, the acquisition is not completed.

The Company will continue to actively identifying projects with growth potential for acquisition or investment and has been in discussions with various independent third parties for such acquisition or investment.

Looking forward, to turn the Group back to a profitable position, the Company (i) will enhance operational efficiency by removing duplication and bottlenecks through standardisation of work procedures and simplification of operation process; and (ii) will further tighten its budgetary control by vigorously implementing measures for cost and expense control, optimising cost analysis and appraisal mechanism, and constantly strengthening cost management. In addition, the Group is monitoring closely the latest trends and the development of the global economy and to take advantage of all business opportunities.

# MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

## FINANCIAL RESOURCES AND LIQUIDITY

Total debts of the Group amounted to approximately HK\$117,290,000 (31 March 2017: approximately HK\$135,166,000), comprising loans from ultimate holding company of approximately HK\$71,039,000 (31 March 2017: approximately HK\$64,709,000), amounts due to the non-controlling interests of a subsidiary of approximately HK\$33,093,000 (31 March 2017: approximately HK\$31,401,000) and other borrowing of approximately HK\$13,158,000 (31 March 2017: approximately HK\$39,056,000). All the above-mentioned borrowings are denominated in Hong Kong Dollars and Renminbi. All of these borrowings are interest bearing. The Group had no assets pledged as at 30 September 2017. The net debts (net of cash and cash equivalents) to total assets ratio of the Group is approximately 155.0% (31 March 2017: approximately 61.6%), representing an increase of approximately 93.4% as compared to last financial year end date. The current ratio of the Group was approximately 0.61 (31 March 2017: approximately 0.84). Cash and cash equivalents of approximately HK\$4,164,000 (31 March 2017: approximately HK\$28,853,000) which are mostly denominated in Hong Kong Dollars and Renminbi. As the Group's businesses are conducted in the PRC, the Group does not expect to be exposed to any material foreign exchange risks.

In view of the liquidity issues of the Group, the directors will consider to improve the financial position of the Group and to enlarge the capital base of the Company by conducting fund raising exercises such as share placement or loan capitalisation when necessary.

### Litigation and Contingent Liabilities

During the period and up to the date of this interim report, the Group has been involved in certain legal proceedings of material importance. Details of the litigations and contingent liabilities are set out in note 25 to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

For the litigations referred in note 25(i) & (ii), the directors are of the view that they have no significant impact on the Group's financial position and its operating result for the period ended 30 September 2017 as all the above amounts have already been recorded in the condensed consolidated financial statements as at 30 September 2017. Moreover, the Company shall utilise the shareholder's loan facilities or exercise other methods to obtaining financing to the Group, including but not limited to share placement or loan capitalisation when necessary.

For the arbitral claim of deposit refund of RMB5,817,000 (approximately HK\$6,829,000) as stated in note 25(iii), as the rights and obligation of the deposit was transferred to an independent third party, having sought legal advices, the directors believe that above contingent liabilities are unlikely to materialise and no provision for liabilities in this respect has been made in the condensed consolidated financial statements accordingly.

## INTERIM DIVIDEND

The board resolved not to declare an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 September 2017 (30 September 2016: Nil).

## OTHER INFORMATION

### DIRECTORS' AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES

As at 30 September 2017, the interests and short positions of the Directors and chief executive in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance ("SFO")), which were required pursuant to: (a) divisions 7 to 9 of Part XV of the SFO, to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange; (b) section 352 of the SFO, to be entered in the register referred to therein; or (c) the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the "Model Code") to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange, were as follows:

#### Interests in shares of the Company

Name of Director	Nature of Interest	Long position/ Short position	Number of ordinary shares	Approximate percentage of shareholding in the Company
Mr. Lam Ching Kui	Interest of controlled corporations	Long position	15,000,000,000 (Note)	70.12%

Note: Mr. Lam Ching Kui is deemed to be interested in these 15,000,000,000 shares of the Company held by Ka Chun Holdings Limited (formerly known as Wai Chun Ventures Limited) which is wholly-owned by Supreme Union Holdings Limited which, in return, wholly-owned by Mr. Lam Ching Kui.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 September 2017, none of the Directors or chief executive of the Company or their respective associates had any interests or short positions in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of part XV of the SFO) as recorded in the register required to be kept under section 352 of the SFO, or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code.

## OTHER INFORMATION

### INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS OF SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS/ OTHER PERSONS RECORDED IN THE REGISTER KEPT UNDER SECTION 336 OF THE SFO

As at 30 September 2017, the interests or short positions of every person, other than Directors or chief executive of the Company, in the shares and underlying shares of the Company as recorded in the register required to be kept under section 336 of the SFO, were set out as follows:

<b>Name of Shareholder</b>	<b>Nature of interest</b>	<b>Long position/ Short position</b>	<b>Number of ordinary shares</b>	<b>Approximate percentage of shareholding in the Company</b>
Ka Chun Holdings Limited	Beneficial owner	Long position	15,000,000,000	70.12%
Supreme Union Holdings Limited	Interests of controlled corporation	Long position	15,000,000,000 (Note)	70.12%

Note: These 15,000,000,000 shares of the Company are held by Ka Chun Holdings Limited, which is wholly-owned by Supreme Union Holdings Limited. Therefore, Supreme Union Holdings Limited is deemed to be interested in these 15,000,000,000 shares pursuant to the SFO.

Save as disclosed above, no other parties were recorded in the register of the Company required to be kept under section 336 of the SFO as having interests or short positions in the shares or underlying shares of the Company as at 30 September 2017.

### EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

Save as disclosed in note 26 to the condensed consolidated financial statements, the Group had no other material event after the reporting period.

### EMPLOYEES

As at 30 September 2017, the Group had a total of 38 employees, the majority of whom are situated in the PRC. Competitive remuneration packages including discretionary bonuses shall be offered to the employees based on their individual performance.

The Group also encourages its employees to pursue a balanced life and provides a good working environment for its employees to maximise their potential and contribution to the Group.



## OTHER INFORMATION

The remuneration committee of the Company, having regard to the Company's operating results, individual performance and comparable market statistics, decides the emoluments of the executive Director(s) and senior management pursuant to its terms of reference. No Director, or any of his associates, and executive, is involved in dealing his own remuneration.

## DIRECTORS' RIGHTS TO ACQUIRE SHARES OR DEBENTURES

At no time during the six months ended 30 September 2017, was the Company or any of its subsidiaries a party to any arrangements to enable the Directors to acquire benefits by means of shares in, or debt securities, including debentures, of the Company or any other body corporate.

## PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities during the six months ended 30 September 2017.

## MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers ("**Model Code**") set out in Appendix 10 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**Listing Rules**") as the code of conduct regarding securities transactions by the Directors. Following specific enquiries by the Company, all Directors have confirmed that they have complied with the required standards set out in the Model Code throughout the six months ended 30 September 2017.

## CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

During the six months ended 30 September 2017, the Company complied with all the relevant code provisions as set out in the Corporate Governance Code ("**CG Code**") as set out in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules except for the deviation from code provisions A.2.1 and A.4.1.

Code provision A.2.1 provides that the roles of the chairman and chief executive officer should be separated and should not be performed by the same individual. The Company does not at present separate the roles of the chairman and chief executive officer. Mr. Lam Ching Kui is the chairman and chief executive officer of the Company. He has extensive experience in project management and securities investments and is responsible for the overall corporate strategies, planning and business development of the Group. The balance of power and authorities are ensured by the operation of the Board which comprises experienced and high caliber individuals with sufficient number thereof being independent non-executive Directors.

## OTHER INFORMATION

Code provision A.4.1 stipulates that non-executive Directors should be appointed for a specific term and subject to re-election. The Company has not fixed the term of appointment of Mr. Ko Ming Tung, Edward as the independent non-executive Director, however, all independent non-executive Directors are subject to retirement by rotation at least once every three years and re-election at the annual general meeting of the Company pursuant to the Company's bye-laws. As such, the Board considers that sufficient measures have been taken to ensure the Company's corporate governance practices are no less exacting those in the CG Code.

## AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Company established an audit committee (the "**Audit Committee**") in accordance with the requirements of the Listing Rules for the purpose of reviewing and providing supervision over the Group's financial reporting process and internal controls. The terms of reference of the Audit Committee is currently made available on the Stock Exchange's website and the Company's website.

The Audit Committee is mainly responsible for making recommendations to the Board on the appointment, re-appointment and removal of the external auditor and to approve the remuneration and terms of engagement of the external auditor, and any questions of resignation or dismissal of such auditor; reviewing the interim and annual reports and accounts of the Group; and overseeing the Company's financial reporting system (including the adequacy of resources, qualifications and experience of staff in charge of the Company's financial reporting function and their training arrangement and budget) and the internal control procedures.

The Audit Committee currently comprises three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. To Yan Ming, Edmond (chairman), Mr. Ko Ming Tung, Edward and Mr. Shaw Lut, Leonardo. The Audit Committee has reviewed the unaudited interim financial results of the Group for the six months ended 30 September 2017. The Group's external auditor, HLM CPA Limited, has carried out a review of the unaudited interim financial statements in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

## OTHER INFORMATION

### APPRECIATION

On behalf of the Board, I would like to take this opportunity to express my gratitude to all the staff and management team for their contribution during the period. I would also like to express my appreciation to the continuous support of our shareholders and investors.

By Order of the Board

**Wai Chun Group Holdings Limited**

**Lam Ching Kui**

*Chairman and Chief Executive Officer*

Hong Kong, 30 November 2017

# REPORT ON REVIEW OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

恒健會計師行有限公司

**HLM CPA LIMITED**

**Certified Public Accountants**

Room 305, Arion Commercial Centre  
2-12 Queen's Road West, Hong Kong.  
香港皇后大道西 2-12 號聯發商業中心 305 室  
Tel 電話: (852) 3103 6980  
Fax 傳真: (852) 3104 0170  
E-mail 電郵: info@hlm.com.hk

## TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF WAI CHUN GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

偉俊集團控股有限公司

*(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)*

## INTRODUCTION

We have reviewed the condensed consolidated financial statements of Wai Chun Group Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the "**Group**") set out on pages 13 to 50, which comprise the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as of 30 September 2017, and the related condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss, statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the six months period then ended, and certain explanatory notes. The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited require the preparation of a report on interim financial information to be in compliance with the relevant provisions thereof and Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("**HKAS 34**") issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants ("**HKICPA**"). The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with HKAS 34. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review, and to report our conclusion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement, and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

## SCOPE OF REVIEW

We conducted our review in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the HKICPA. A review of these condensed consolidated financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

# REPORT ON REVIEW OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

## CONCLUSION

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with HKAS 34.

## MATERIAL UNCERTAINTY RELATED TO GOING CONCERN AND LITIGATION

The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 September 2017 have been prepared assuming that the Group will continue as a going concern. We draw attention to note 2 to the condensed consolidated financial statements which indicate that, the Group's total liabilities exceeded its total assets by approximately HK\$117,743,000 and the Group's capital deficiency attributable to owners of the Company was approximately HK\$116,659,000 as at 30 September 2017 and the Group incurred a loss attributable to owners of the Company of approximately HK\$14,521,000 for the six months ended 30 September 2017. These conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. As explained in note 2 to the condensed consolidated financial statements, these condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

We also draw attention to note 25 to the condensed consolidated financial statements which describes the uncertainty related to the outcome of the lawsuit filed against the Group. Our review conclusion is not qualified in respect of these matters.

### **HLM CPA Limited**

*Certified Public Accountants*

### **Ho Pak Tat**

*Practising Certificate Number: P05215*

Hong Kong

30 November 2017

# CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

	Notes	2017 Unaudited HK\$'000	2016 Unaudited HK\$'000
<b>Revenue</b>	4	<b>43,222</b>	30,094
Cost of sales		(40,300)	(22,507)
<b>Gross profit</b>		<b>2,922</b>	7,587
Other income	5	103	840
Other gains and losses	6	(599)	(1,448)
Selling and distribution expenses		(2,520)	(13,824)
Administrative expenses		(14,413)	(17,170)
Finance costs	7	(3,443)	(2,626)
<b>Loss before taxation</b>		<b>(17,950)</b>	(26,641)
Taxation	8	–	–
<b>Loss for the period</b>	9	<b>(17,950)</b>	(26,641)
<b>Loss attributable to:</b>			
– Owners of the Company		(14,521)	(19,370)
– Non-controlling interests		(3,429)	(7,271)
		(17,950)	(26,641)
<b>Loss per share</b>	11	<b>HK cents</b>	HK cents
– Basic		(0.07)	(0.09)
– Diluted		(0.07)	(0.09)

# CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

	2017 Unaudited HK\$'000	2016 Unaudited HK\$'000
<b>Loss for the period</b>	<b>(17,950)</b>	<b>(26,641)</b>
<b>Other comprehensive (expense) income:</b> <i>Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss:</i>		
Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations	<b>(1,571)</b>	482
<b>Other comprehensive (expense) income, net of tax</b>	<b>(1,571)</b>	482
<b>Total comprehensive expense for the period</b>	<b>(19,521)</b>	<b>(26,159)</b>
<b>Total comprehensive expense for the period attributable to:</b>		
– Owners of the Company	<b>(15,523)</b>	(18,686)
– Non-controlling interests	<b>(3,998)</b>	(7,473)
	<b>(19,521)</b>	<b>(26,159)</b>

# CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

	Notes	30 September 2017 Unaudited HK\$'000	31 March 2017 Audited HK\$'000
<b>Non-current asset</b>			
Property, plant and equipment	12	342	485
<b>Current assets</b>			
Inventories	13	10,787	13,021
Trade and other receivables, prepayments and deposits	14	57,713	130,358
Fixed deposits	15	300	300
Bank balances and cash	15	3,864	28,553
		<b>72,664</b>	<b>172,232</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Trade and other payables	16	73,459	135,776
Borrowings	17	13,158	39,056
Amounts due to the non-controlling interests of a subsidiary	18	33,093	31,401
		<b>119,710</b>	<b>206,233</b>
<b>Net current liabilities</b>		<b>(47,046)</b>	<b>(34,001)</b>
<b>Total assets less current liabilities</b>		<b>(46,704)</b>	<b>(33,516)</b>
<b>Non-current liability</b>			
Loans from ultimate holding company		71,039	64,709
<b>Net liabilities</b>		<b>(117,743)</b>	<b>(98,225)</b>
<b>Capital and reserves</b>			
Share capital	19	213,912	213,912
Reserves		(330,571)	(315,048)
Capital deficiency attributable to owners of the Company		(116,659)	(101,136)
Non-controlling interests	20	(1,084)	2,911
<b>Capital deficiency</b>		<b>(117,743)</b>	<b>(98,225)</b>



# CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

	Attributable to owners of the Company							
	Share capital	Share premium	Share option reserve	Translation reserve	Accumulated losses	Total	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
<b>At 1 April 2017 (audited)</b>	213,912	5,000	19,680	(4,683)	(335,045)	(101,136)	2,911	(98,225)
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(14,521)	(14,521)	(3,429)	(17,950)
Other comprehensive expense for the period	-	-	-	(1,002)	-	(1,002)	(569)	(1,571)
<b>Total comprehensive expense for the period</b>	-	-	-	(1,002)	(14,521)	(15,523)	(3,998)	(19,521)
<b>Incorporation of a non-wholly owned subsidiary</b>	-	-	-	-	-	-	3	3
<b>At 30 September 2017 (unaudited)</b>	213,912	5,000	19,680	(5,685)	(349,566)	(116,659)	(1,084)	(117,743)
At 1 April 2016 (audited)	213,912	5,000	19,680	(5,301)	(286,192)	(52,901)	14,724	(38,177)
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(19,370)	(19,370)	(7,271)	(26,641)
Other comprehensive income (expense) for the period	-	-	-	684	-	684	(202)	482
<b>Total comprehensive income (expense) for the period</b>	-	-	-	684	(19,370)	(18,686)	(7,473)	(26,159)
At 30 September 2016 (unaudited)	213,912	5,000	19,680	(4,617)	(305,562)	(71,587)	7,251	(64,336)

# CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

	Notes	2017 Unaudited HK\$'000	2016 Unaudited HK\$'000
<b>Operating activities</b>			
Cash used in operations		(1,810)	(22,001)
Interest paid		–	(210)
Income tax paid		–	(97)
<b>Net cash used in operating activities</b>		<b>(1,810)</b>	<b>(22,308)</b>
<b>Investing activities</b>			
Proceeds from disposals of property, plant and equipment		–	100
Interest received		20	65
Decrease in restricted bank deposits		17,862	–
Capital contribution from non-controlling interests		3	–
<b>Net cash generated from investing activities</b>		<b>17,885</b>	<b>165</b>
<b>Financing activities</b>			
New borrowings raised		11,885	15,606
Repayment of borrowings		(38,574)	–
Loans from ultimate holding company		4,211	4,121
<b>Net cash (used in) generated from financing activities</b>		<b>(22,478)</b>	<b>19,727</b>
<b>Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents</b>		<b>(6,403)</b>	<b>(2,416)</b>
<b>Effect of foreign exchange rate changes</b>		<b>(711)</b>	<b>(335)</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period</b>		<b>10,134</b>	<b>36,027</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period</b>		<b>3,020</b>	<b>33,276</b>
<b>Analysis of the balances of cash and cash equivalents</b>			
Fixed deposits	15	300	300
Bank balances and cash	15	3,864	32,976
Less: Restricted bank deposits	15	(1,144)	–
		<b>3,020</b>	<b>33,276</b>

# NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

## 1. GENERAL INFORMATION

The Company was incorporated in Bermuda as an exempted company with limited liability and its shares are listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**Stock Exchange**"). In the opinion of the directors of the Company, the ultimate holding company of the Company is Supreme Union Holdings Limited ("**Supreme Union**"), which is a private limited company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands. Its ultimate controlling party is Mr. Lam Ching Kui ("**Mr. Lam**"), who is the chairman of the Board of Directors and an executive director of the Company.

The Company is an investment holding company. The address of its registered office is Clarendon House, 2 Church Street, Hamilton HM 11, Bermuda and its principal place of business is 13/F., Admiralty Centre 2, 18 Harcourt Road, Admiralty, Hong Kong.

The condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollars ("**HK\$**"), which is also the functional currency of the Company. In addition, the functional currencies of certain group entities that operate outside Hong Kong are determined based on the currency of the primary economic environment in which the group entities operate.

The condensed consolidated financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on 30 November 2017.

## 2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 ("**HKAS 34**") Interim Financial Reporting issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants ("**HKICPA**") as well as with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**Listing Rules**").

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the same accounting policies in the Group's audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017, except for the accounting policy changes that are expected to be reflected in the audited financial statements for the year ending 31 March 2018. Details of any changes in accounting policies are set out in note 3 to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

# NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

## 2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

The preparation of the condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with HKAS 34 requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses on a year to date basis. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

This interim financial report contains condensed consolidated financial statements and selected explanatory notes. The notes include an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in financial position and performance of the Group since the 2017 annual financial statements. The condensed consolidated financial statements and notes thereon do not include all of the information required for full set financial statements prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards ("HKFRSs"). They shall be read in conjunction with the Group's audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017.

In preparing the condensed consolidated financial statements, the directors of the Company have given careful consideration to the future liquidity of the Group notwithstanding that the Group's total liabilities exceeded its total assets by approximately HK\$117,743,000 and capital deficiency attributable to owners of the Company amounted to approximately HK\$116,659,000 as at 30 September 2017, and the Group incurred a loss attributable to owners of the Company of approximately HK\$14,521,000 for the six months ended 30 September 2017.

The directors of the Company are satisfied that the Group will have sufficient financial resources to meet its financial obligations as they fall due for the foreseeable future, after taking into consideration of the followings:

- (i) As at 30 September 2017, the Company has undrawn loan facilities of approximately HK\$118,961,000 granted by its ultimate holding company, Supreme Union, which is provided on a subordinated basis, i.e. Supreme Union will not demand the Company for repayment of such loans until all other liabilities of the Group had been satisfied;
- (ii) In addition to the loan facilities granted by Supreme Union as stated above, the ultimate controlling party has also undertaken to provide adequate funds to enable the Group to meet its liabilities and to pay financial obligations to third parties as and when they fall due so that the Group can continue as a going concern and carry on its business without a significant curtailment of operations for the twelve months from the date of approving the condensed consolidated financial statements;

# NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

## 2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

- (iii) The directors will strengthen and implement measures aiming at improving the working capital and cash flows of the Group including closely monitoring the general administrative expenses and operating costs; and
- (iv) The directors will consider to improve the financial position of the Group and to enlarge the capital base of the Company by conducting fund raising exercises such as share placement or loan capitalisation when necessary.

The directors have carried out a detailed review of the cash flow forecast of the Group for the next twelve months from the reporting date taking into account the impact of above measures, the directors of the Company believe that the Group will have sufficient cash resources to satisfy its future working capital and other financing requirements as and when they fall due in the next twelve months from reporting date, and accordingly, are satisfied that it is appropriate to prepare the condensed consolidated financial statements on a going concern basis.

Should the Group be unable to continue in business as a going concern, adjustments would have to be made to write down the value of assets to their recoverable amount, to provide for future liabilities which might arise and to reclassify non-current assets and liabilities to current assets and liabilities respectively. The effects of these potential adjustments have not been reflected in these condensed consolidated financial statements.

The Group intends to pursue strategic acquisitions that can enable the Company to capture new business opportunities in the People's Republic of China (the "PRC") market and to strengthen the revenue and profit fundamentals. The Company has been actively identifying projects with growth potential for acquisitions or investments and has engaged in discussions with various parties for such acquisitions or investments.

# NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

## 3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for financial instruments which are measured at fair values.

### **Application of amendments to Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards**

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, the following amendments to HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA that are relevant to the preparation of the Group's condensed consolidated financial statements:

Amendments to HKAS 7	Disclosure Initiative
Amendments to HKAS 12	Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised Losses
Amendments to HKFRSs	Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2014-2016 Cycle in relation to Amendments to HKFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities

The application of the above amendments to HKFRSs in the current interim period has had no material effect on the amounts reported in these condensed consolidated financial statements and/or disclosures set out in these condensed consolidated financial statements but additional disclosures about changes in liabilities arising from financing activities, including both changes arising from cash flows and non-cash changes on application of amendments to HKAS 7 will be provided in the consolidated financial statements for the year ending 31 March 2018.

# NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

## 3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

### **New and amendments to HKFRSs issued but not yet effective**

The Group has not applied the following new and amendments to HKFRSs, those have been issued but are not yet effective in these condensed consolidated financial statements:

HKFRS 9	Financial Instruments <sup>1</sup>
HKFRS 15	Revenue from Contracts with Customers and the related Amendments <sup>1</sup>
HKFRS 16	Leases <sup>2</sup>
HK (IFRIC) – Int 22	Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration <sup>1</sup>
HK (IFRIC) – Int 23	Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments <sup>2</sup>
Amendments to HKFRS 2	Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions <sup>1</sup>
Amendments to HKFRS 4	Applying HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments with HKFRS 4 Insurance Contracts <sup>1</sup>
Amendments to HKFRS 9	Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation <sup>2</sup>
Amendments to HKFRS 10 and HKAS 28	Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture <sup>3</sup>
Amendments to HKAS 40	Transfers of Investment Property <sup>1</sup>
Amendments to HKFRSs	Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2014 – 2016 Cycle except Amendments to HKFRS 12 <sup>1</sup>

<sup>1</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, with earlier application permitted.

<sup>2</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019, with earlier application permitted.

<sup>3</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after a date to be determined.

# NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

## 3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

### **HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers**

HKFRS 15 was issued which establishes a single comprehensive model for entities to use in accounting for revenue arising from contracts with customers. HKFRS 15 will supersede the current revenue recognition guidance including HKAS 18 Revenue, HKAS 11 Construction Contracts and the related Interpretations when it becomes effective.

The core principle of HKFRS 15 is that an entity should recognise revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. Specifically, the Standard introduces a 5-step approach to revenue recognition:

- Step 1: Identify the contract(s) with a customer
- Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract
- Step 3: Determine the transaction price
- Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract
- Step 5: Recognise revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation

Under HKFRS 15, an entity recognises revenue when (or as) a performance obligation is satisfied, i.e. when 'control' of the goods or services underlying the particular performance obligation is transferred to the customer. Far more prescriptive guidance has been added in HKFRS 15 to deal with specific scenarios. Furthermore, extensive disclosures are required by HKFRS 15.

In 2016, the HKICPA issued Clarifications to HKFRS 15 in relation to the identification of performance obligations, principal versus agent considerations, as well as licensing application guidance.

The directors of the Company anticipate that the application of HKFRS 15 in the future may have a material impact on the amounts reported and disclosures made in the Group's consolidated financial statements. However, it is not practicable to provide a reasonable estimate of the effect of HKFRS 15 until the Group performs a detailed review.

The directors of the Company do not anticipate that the application of these other new or revised standards or amendments will have a material impact on the condensed consolidated financial statements.



# NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

## 4. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

The reportable segments have been identified on the basis of internal management reports prepared in accordance with accounting policies in conformity with HKFRSs, that are regularly reviewed by the executive director of the Company, being the Chief Operating Decision Maker (the "CODM") of the Group. No operating segments identified by the CODM have been aggregated in arriving at the reportable segments of the Group.

### Business segments

The CODM regularly reviews revenue and operating results derived from three operating divisions – sales and integration services, services income, trading of mobile and electronic components. These divisions are the basis on which the Group reports its primary segment information. Principal activities are as follows:

Sales and integration services:	Income from sales and services provision of integration services of computer and communication systems
Services income:	Income from design, consultation and production of information system software and management training services
Trading of mobile and electronic components:	Revenue from trading of mobiles and electronic components

# NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

## 4. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

### Segment revenues and results

The following is an analysis of the Group's revenue and results by reportable segments.

Six months ended 30 September 2017 (unaudited)

	Sales and integration services HK\$'000	Services income HK\$'000	Trading of mobile and electronic components HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
<b>Revenue</b>				
External sales	8,879	4,754	29,589	43,222
<b>Segment results</b>	(4,210)	(1,548)	124	(5,634)
Unallocated corporate income				103
Unallocated corporate expenses				(8,976)
Finance costs				(3,443)
Loss before taxation				(17,950)
Taxation				-
Loss for the period				(17,950)

# NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

## 4. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

### Segment revenues and results (Continued)

Six months ended 30 September 2016 (unaudited)

	Sales and integration services HK\$'000	Services income HK\$'000	Trading of mobile and electronic components HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
Revenue				
External sales	9,515	20,579	–	30,094
Segment results	(5,776)	(8,941)	–	(14,717)
Unallocated corporate income				840
Unallocated corporate expenses				(10,138)
Finance costs				(2,626)
Loss before taxation				(26,641)
Taxation				–
Loss for the period				(26,641)

Revenue reported above represents revenue generated from external customers. There was no inter-segment sales for both periods.

# NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

## 4. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

### Segment assets and liabilities

The following is an analysis of the Group's assets and liabilities by reportable segments.

#### At 30 September 2017 (unaudited)

	Sales and integration services HK\$'000	Services income HK\$'000	Trading of mobile and electronic components HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
Segment assets	41,226	22,069	5,323	68,618
Unallocated assets				4,388
<b>Consolidated assets</b>				<b>73,006</b>
Segment liabilities	59,516	31,859	3,949	95,324
Unallocated liabilities				95,425
<b>Consolidated liabilities</b>				<b>190,749</b>

#### At 31 March 2017 (audited)

	Sales and integration services HK\$'000	Services income HK\$'000	Trading of mobile and electronic components HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
Segment assets	59,217	85,414	22,270	166,901
Unallocated assets				5,816
<b>Consolidated assets</b>				<b>172,717</b>
Segment liabilities	69,138	99,724	21,023	189,885
Unallocated liabilities				81,057
<b>Consolidated liabilities</b>				<b>270,942</b>

# NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

## 4. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

### Other information

#### Six months ended 30 September 2017 (unaudited)

	Sales and integration services HK\$'000	Services income HK\$'000	Trading of mobile and electronic components HK\$'000	Unallocated HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	56	30	-	62	148
Allowance for bad and doubtful debts	699	374	-	-	1,073
Impairment loss of other receivables	220	118	-	-	338

#### Six months ended 30 September 2016 (unaudited)

	Sales and integration services HK\$'000	Services income HK\$'000	Trading of mobile and electronic components HK\$'000	Unallocated HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	48	103	-	155	306
Allowance for bad and doubtful debts	451	976	-	-	1,427
Impairment loss of other receivables	31	66	-	-	97

# NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

## 4. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

### Geographical segments

In presenting geographical information, revenue is based on the geographical location of the external customers.

#### Six months ended 30 September 2017 (unaudited)

	Hong Kong HK\$'000	The PRC HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
<b>Revenue</b>	<b>29,589</b>	<b>13,633</b>	<b>43,222</b>

#### Six months ended 30 September 2016 (unaudited)

	Hong Kong HK\$'000	The PRC HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
<b>Revenue</b>	<b>–</b>	<b>30,094</b>	<b>30,094</b>

The following is an analysis of the carrying amount of segment assets and additions to property, plant and equipment, analysed by the geographical area in which the assets are located.

	Carrying amount of segment assets		Additions to property, plant and equipment	
	30 September 2017 Unaudited HK'000	31 March 2017 Audited HK'000	30 September 2017 Unaudited HK'000	31 March 2017 Audited HK'000
Hong Kong	9,380	27,882	–	–
The PRC, excluding Hong Kong	63,626	144,835	–	11
	<b>73,006</b>	<b>172,717</b>	<b>–</b>	<b>11</b>

# NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

## 5. OTHER INCOME

	Six months ended 30 September	
	2017 Unaudited HK\$'000	2016 Unaudited HK\$'000
Bank interest income	20	65
Sundry income	83	775
	<b>103</b>	840

## 6. OTHER GAINS AND LOSSES

	Six months ended 30 September	
	2017 Unaudited HK\$'000	2016 Unaudited HK\$'000
Allowance for bad and doubtful debts	(1,073)	(1,427)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	–	100
Impairment loss of other receivables	(338)	(97)
Net foreign exchange gain (loss)	812	(24)
	<b>(599)</b>	(1,448)

# NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

## 7. FINANCE COSTS

	Six months ended 30 September	
	2017 Unaudited HK\$'000	2016 Unaudited HK\$'000
Interests paid/payable to:		
– ultimate holding company	2,119	1,666
– the non-controlling interests of a subsidiary	656	750
– independent third parties	668	153
– a director of a subsidiary	–	57
	<b>3,443</b>	<b>2,626</b>

## 8. TAXATION

	Six months ended 30 September	
	2017 Unaudited HK\$'000	2016 Unaudited HK\$'000
Current tax – PRC Enterprise Income Tax	–	–
Current tax – Hong Kong Profits Tax	–	–
	<b>–</b>	<b>–</b>

Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 16.5% of the estimated assessable profits for both periods. No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax had been made as the Group had no assessable profits in Hong Kong for the six months ended 30 September 2017 and 2016.



# NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

## 8. TAXATION (Continued)

PRC subsidiaries are subject to PRC Enterprise Income Tax at 25% for both periods. No provision for PRC Enterprise Income Tax had been made as the Group did not generate any assessable profits in the PRC for the six months ended 30 September 2017 and 2016.

No deferred tax asset has been recognised in respect of the tax losses due to the unpredictability of future profit streams of the Group.

## 9. LOSS FOR THE PERIOD

	Six months ended 30 September	
	2017 Unaudited HK\$'000	2016 Unaudited HK\$'000
Loss for the period has been arrived at after charging:		
Allowance for bad and doubtful debts	1,073	1,427
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment	148	306
Staff costs (including directors' emoluments)	3,792	16,158
Impairment loss of other receivables	338	97
And after crediting:		
Bank interest income	20	65
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	100

## 10. DIVIDEND

The Board has resolved not to declare any interim dividend for the six months ended 30 September 2017 (six months ended 30 September 2016: Nil).

# NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

## 11. LOSS PER SHARE

### Basic loss per share

The calculation of the basic loss per share for the six months ended 30 September 2017 was based on the Group's loss attributable to owners of the Company of approximately HK\$14,521,000 (six months ended 30 September 2016: approximately HK\$19,370,000) and 21,391,162,483 ordinary shares (six months ended 30 September 2016: 21,391,162,483 ordinary shares) in issue at the end of the reporting period.

### Diluted loss per share

Diluted loss per share is calculated by adjusting the number of ordinary shares outstanding due to the effect of all dilutive potential ordinary shares and the Group's loss attributable to owners of the Company.

The Company has dilutive potential ordinary shares which is share options. No adjustment was made in calculating diluted loss per share for the six months ended 30 September 2017 and 2016 as the exercise of share options would result in decrease in loss per share. Accordingly, the diluted loss per share is same as the basic loss per share for the six months ended 30 September 2017 and 2016.

## 12. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the six months ended 30 September 2017, there was no acquisition and disposal of property, plant and equipment. During the six months ended 30 September 2016, there was no acquisition of property, plant and equipment, whereas, the Group disposed of a motor vehicle with an aggregate carrying amount of HK\$Nil for cash proceeds of HK\$100,000, resulting in a gain on disposal of HK\$100,000.

## 13. INVENTORIES

	30 September 2017 Unaudited HK\$'000	31 March 2017 Audited HK\$'000
Work in progress	7,313	8,996
Other consumables	3,474	4,025
	<b>10,787</b>	13,021

No inventories of the Group were carried at net realisable value (31 March 2017: HK\$Nil) at the end of the reporting period.

# NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

## 14. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES, PREPAYMENTS AND DEPOSITS

According to the contracts entered into with trade customers of sales and integration service/service income, on average the contracts revenue is normally collected within 90 days from the date of receipt of customers' acceptance/date of rendering services, except for certain contracts with longer implementation schedules where the credit period may extend beyond 90 days, or may be extended for major or specific customers. The credit terms granted to trade customers in respect of sales of mobiles and electronic components are due within 90 days from the date of billing.

	<b>30 September 2017 Unaudited HK\$'000</b>	31 March 2017 Audited HK\$'000
Trade receivables	<b>63,680</b>	148,722
Less: Allowance for bad and doubtful debts	<b>(37,014)</b>	(35,941)
	<b>26,666</b>	112,781
Other receivables	<b>5,586</b>	1,530
Prepayments	<b>24,267</b>	15,166
Deposits	<b>1,194</b>	881
	<b>31,047</b>	17,577
<b>Total</b>	<b>57,713</b>	130,358

# NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

## 14. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES, PREPAYMENTS AND DEPOSITS (Continued)

The following is an aging analysis of trade receivables net of allowance for bad and doubtful debts presented based on the date of receipt of customers' acceptance/ date of rendering services/date of invoices:

	<b>30 September 2017 Unaudited HK\$'000</b>	31 March 2017 Audited HK\$'000
Trade receivables		
0-90 days	11,573	58,770
91-180 days	1,176	3,533
Over 180 days	13,917	50,478
	<b>26,666</b>	112,781

Movements in the allowance for bad and doubtful debts:

	<b>30 September 2017 Unaudited HK\$'000</b>	31 March 2017 Audited HK\$'000
Balance at beginning of the period/year	35,941	33,807
Allowance recognised on receivables	1,073	2,134
Balance at end of the period/year	<b>37,014</b>	35,941

# NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

## 14. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES, PREPAYMENTS AND DEPOSITS (Continued)

As at 30 September 2017, trade receivables of approximately HK\$6,542,000 (31 March 2017: approximately HK\$34,655,000) were past due but not impaired. These relate to a number of independent debtors for whom there is no recent history of default and/or a substantial portion of the carrying amount is subsequently settled. The Group does not hold any collateral as security over these debtors. The aging analysis of the trade receivables which are past due but not impaired is as follows:

	<b>30 September 2017 Unaudited HK\$'000</b>	31 March 2017 Audited HK\$'000
0-90 days	6,439	27,493
91-180 days	103	7,162
Over 180 days	-	-
	<b>6,542</b>	34,655

The directors consider that the carrying amounts of trade and other receivables, prepayments and deposits approximate their fair values.

# NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

## 15. FIXED DEPOSITS/BANK BALANCES AND CASH

	<b>30 September 2017 Unaudited HK\$'000</b>	31 March 2017 Audited HK\$'000
Fixed deposits	<b>300</b>	300
Cash at banks and on hand <i>(note)</i>	<b>3,864</b>	28,553
Less: Restricted bank deposit	<b>(1,144)</b>	(18,719)
Cash and cash equivalents in the consolidated statement of cash flow	<b>3,020</b>	10,134

*Note:*

Among the bank balances of the Group, approximately HK\$1,144,000 (RMB974,000) was restrained from dealing due to the civil actions taken by the PRC claimants. For details, please refer to note 25 (ii) to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

In the view of the directors of the Company, aforesaid restricted bank balances are not available for general use by the Group may have an adverse impact on the cash flow position of the Group as at 30 September 2017, however, the ultimate holding company and the ultimate controlling party has undertaken to provide adequate funds to enable the Group to meet its liabilities and to pay financial obligations to third parties as and when they fall due so that the Group can continue as a going concern as disclosed in note 2 to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

# NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

## 16. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

The following is an aging analysis of trade payables, presented based on the date of goods delivered/the period of service rendered/date of invoices:

	30 September 2017 Unaudited HK\$'000	31 March 2017 Audited HK\$'000
Trade payables (note i)		
0-90 days	13,473	36,987
91-180 days	6,421	20,504
Over 180 days	20,544	42,127
	<b>40,438</b>	99,618
Other payables		
Receipt in advance	–	3,381
Accruals and others	33,021	32,777
	<b>33,021</b>	36,158
<b>Total</b>	<b>73,459</b>	135,776

Note:

- (i) At 30 September 2017, trade payables of RMB8,795,000 (approximately HK\$10,325,000) involved lawsuit filed against a major subsidiary of the Company, Beijing HollyBridge System Integration Company Limited ("Beijing HollyBridge"). Please refer to note 25 (ii) to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

The average credit period on purchases ranged from 60 to 180 days.

The directors consider the carrying amounts of trade and other payables approximate to their fair values.

# NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

## 17. BORROWINGS

	30 September 2017 Unaudited HK\$'000	31 March 2017 Audited HK\$'000
Loans from independent third parties	13,158	37,237
Loan from a director of a subsidiary	–	1,819
	<b>13,158</b>	<b>39,056</b>

The amounts are unsecured, repayable within one year and bearing interest at fixed interest rates.

## 18. AMOUNTS DUE TO THE NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS OF A SUBSIDIARY

The amounts due to the non-controlling interests of a subsidiary is unsecured, repayable on demand and bearing interest from 1 April 2014. No interest was charged prior to 1 April 2014. The principal loan amount of RMB24,000,000 was involved in the lawsuit filed against a subsidiary of the Company, Beijing HollyBridge, as disclosed in note 25 (i) to the condensed consolidated financial statements.



# NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

## 19. SHARE CAPITAL

	Number of shares '000	Share capital HK\$'000
<b>Authorised:</b>		
Ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each at 1 April 2016, 31 March 2017 and 30 September 2017	89,000,000	890,000
Convertible preference shares of HK\$0.01 each at 1 April 2016, 31 March 2017 and 30 September 2017	11,000,000	110,000
<b>Issued and fully paid:</b>		
Ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each at 1 April 2016, 31 March 2017 and 30 September 2017	21,391,163	213,912

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time and are entitled to one vote per share at meetings of the Company. All ordinary shares rank equally with regard to the Company's residual assets.

## 20. NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS

	30 September 2017 Unaudited HK\$'000	31 March 2017 Audited HK\$'000
Balance at beginning of the period/year	2,911	14,724
Share of loss for the period/year	(3,429)	(12,151)
Exchange realignment	(569)	338
Capital contribution from non-controlling interests	3	-
Balance at end of the period/year	(1,084)	2,911

# NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

## 21. SHARE OPTIONS

### **Equity-settled share option scheme**

Pursuant to a share option scheme adopted by the shareholders of the Company on 25 September 2015 (the "**Share Option Scheme**"), the Company may, at their discretion, invite executive or non-executive director, employee (whether full-time or part-time), chief executive, substantial shareholder, consultant, professional and other advisers to take up options.

The subscription price of the Share Option Scheme will be determined at the highest of (i) the closing price of the shares as stated in the Stock Exchange's daily quotations sheet on the date on which an option is granted; (ii) the average closing prices of the shares as stated in the Stock Exchange's daily quotations sheets for the 5 business days immediately preceding the date on which an option is granted; and (iii) the nominal value of a share.

The total number of shares which may be issued upon exercise of all options to be granted under the Share Option Scheme of the Group shall not in aggregate exceed 10% of the total number of shares in issue as at the adoption date. Besides, the maximum number of shares which may be issued upon exercise of all outstanding options granted and yet to be exercised under the Share Option Scheme of the Company in issue shall not exceed 30% of the relevant class of the shares in issue from time to time. The total number of shares issued and to be issued upon exercise of the options granted to each participant in any 12-month period shall not exceed 1% of the total number of shares in issue.

Options granted under the Share Option Scheme must be taken up within 14 days of the grant upon payment of HK\$1.00 per grant.

On 15 January 2016, the Company granted a total of 1,069,558,120 share options under the Share Option Scheme to consultants and an employee of the Group. The exercise period of the options is 5 years from the date of grant of the options, i.e. from 15 January 2016 to 14 January 2021. The options will entitle the grantees to subscribe for a total of 1,069,558,120 new shares of HK\$0.01 each at an exercise price of HK\$0.037 per share.

# NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

## 21. SHARE OPTIONS (Continued)

### Equity-settled share option scheme (Continued)

At 31 March 2017 and 30 September 2017, the number of shares in respect of the options granted and remained outstanding under the Share Option Scheme was 1,069,558,120, representing 5% of the issued shares of the Company. As at the date of this interim report, the number of shares available for issue under the Share Option Scheme was 1,069,558,120, representing 5% of the issued shares of the Company.

Movements of the Company's share options held by consultants and an employee during the period ended 30 September 2017 are set out below:

Category of participants	At 1 April 2017		At 30 September 2017		Date of grant	Exercise period	Exercise price HK\$
	Granted	Exercised	Granted	Exercised			
Consultants	855,646,496	-	-	855,646,496	15 January 2016	15 January 2016 to 14 January 2021	0.037
Employee	213,911,624	-	-	213,911,624	15 January 2016	15 January 2016 to 14 January 2021	0.037
Total	1,069,558,120	-	-	1,069,558,120			
Exercise price	0.037	-	-	0.037			

# NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

## 22. COMMITMENTS

### (i) Operating lease commitments

*The Group as lessee*

At the end of the reporting period, the Group had commitments for future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases which falls due as follows:

	30 September 2017 Unaudited HK\$'000	31 March 2017 Audited HK\$'000
Within one year	1,392	1,686
In the second to fifth years, inclusive	–	–
	<b>1,392</b>	<b>1,686</b>

Operating lease payments represent rentals payable by the Group for certain of its office premises in Hong Kong and the PRC. Leases and rentals are negotiated and fixed respectively for an average term of two years.

### (ii) Capital commitments

	30 September 2017 Unaudited HK\$'000	31 March 2017 Audited HK\$'000
Contracted but not provided for in the financial statements in respect of intangible assets	4,755	4,832

# NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

## 23. RELATED PARTIES TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

Balances and transactions between the Company and its subsidiaries, which are related parties of the Company, have been eliminated on consolidation and are not disclosed in this note. Details of transactions between the Group and other related parties are disclosed below.

### (a) Transactions with related parties

During the period, the Group had the following transactions with related parties in the normal course of business:

	Six months ended 30 September	
	2017 Unaudited HK\$'000	2016 Unaudited HK\$'000
Rental expenses paid/payable to:		
Ms. Chan Oi Mo ( <i>note i</i> )	2,100	1,800
Wai Chun Holdings Group Limited ( <i>note ii</i> )	1,593	1,593
Interest expense paid/payable to:		
Wai Chun Investment Fund ( <i>note iii</i> )	–	1,666
Supreme Union ( <i>note iii</i> )	2,119	–
Non-controlling interest of a subsidiary	656	750
A director of a subsidiary	–	57
Sales to:		
Wai Chun Culture Development (Shanghai) Limited* ( <i>note iv</i> )	562	10,794

# NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

## 23. RELATED PARTIES TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES (Continued)

### (b) Outstanding balances with related parties

	<b>30 September 2017 Unaudited HK\$'000</b>	31 March 2017 Audited HK\$'000
Amounts due to the non-controlling interests of a subsidiary (note 18)	<b>33,093</b>	31,401
Rental expenses payable to Ms. Chan Oi Mo (note i)	<b>9,900</b>	7,800
Rental expenses payable to Wai Chun Holdings Group Limited (note ii)	<b>7,970</b>	6,377
Trade receivables from Wai Chun Culture Development (Shanghai) Limited* (note iv)	–	15,416
Loans from ultimate holding company (note v)	<b>71,039</b>	64,709
Loan from a director of a subsidiary (note 17)	–	1,819

#### Notes:

- (i) Ms. Chan Oi Mo is the spouse of Mr. Lam, a director of the Company.
  - (ii) Wai Chun Holdings Group Limited is owned as to 50% by Mr. Lam, a director of the Company, and as to 50% by Ms. Chan Oi Mo, the spouse of Mr. Lam.
  - (iii) The interest expense is arising from loans from the ultimate holding company. By way of an assignment of loan agreement dated 2 November 2016, the outstanding loan amount and loan facilities granted by previous ultimate holding company, Wai Chun Investment Fund were assigned to Supreme Union under the same terms and conditions.
  - (iv) Wai Chun Culture Development (Shanghai) Limited\* has common ultimate controlling party of the Company, Mr. Lam.
  - (v) The loans from ultimate holding company, Supreme Union, are unsecured, interest-bearing and not repayable within one year.
- \* The English name is directly translated from the Chinese name shown in the PRC business license.

# NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

## 23. RELATED PARTIES TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES (Continued)

### (c) Key management personnel compensation

Remuneration for key management personnel is as follows:

	Six months ended 30 September	
	2017 Unaudited HK\$'000	2016 Unaudited HK\$'000
Directors' fee	240	240
Basic salaries, other allowance and benefit in kind	–	1,200
Retirement benefits scheme contributions	–	9
	<b>240</b>	<b>1,449</b>

The remuneration of directors and key executives is determined by the Remuneration Committee having regard to the performance of individuals and market trends.

Save as disclosed in the condensed consolidated financial statements, there were no other significant related party transactions.

## 24. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The directors of the Company consider that the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities recognised in the condensed consolidated financial statements approximate their fair values.

# NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

## 25. LITIGATION AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

(i) **RMB24,000,000 (approximately HK\$28,176,000) amount due to non-controlling interest of Beijing HollyBridge**

The non-controlling shareholder of Beijing HollyBridge (the “**Non-controlling Shareholder**”) had advanced RMB24,000,000 to Beijing HollyBridge during the period from June 2013 to February 2015. The amount due has been recognised as liability in the consolidated financial statements at the relevant time. The amount due is unsecured, repayable on demand and bearing interest at prevailing interest rate since 1 April 2014.

According to the civil claim filed with the Haidian District People's Court of Beijing by the Non-controlling Shareholder (as plaintiff), it was claimed that Beijing HollyBridge failed to repay the amount due when it was demanded by the Non-controlling Shareholder.

On 17 April 2017, Haidian District People's Court of Beijing issued a ruling of the above civil claim that the Company should repay the principal amount of borrowings of RMB24,000,000 to Non-controlling Shareholder. Beijing HollyBridge has applied for an appeal to Beijing First Intermediate People's Court on 15 May 2017. According to the judgement of the Beijing First Intermediate People's Court issued on 31 October 2017, the appeal was repudiated and the repayment of borrowings is required. Beijing HollyBridge has applied for an appeal to Beijing Higher People's Court in November 2017.



# NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

## 25. LITIGATION AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (Continued)

**(i) RMB24,000,000 (approximately HK\$28,176,000) amount due to non-controlling interest of Beijing HollyBridge (Continued)**

The proceedings are ongoing up to the date of issuance of these condensed consolidated financial statements and the outcome is subject to uncertainties. The directors of the Company consider that no provision is required at this stage of the proceedings as the principal and interest during the period have already been recorded as liability in the condensed consolidated financial statements. There might be additional interest and related legal costs incurred, but the amount is not expected to be material.

**(ii) Litigations/Mediations with suppliers**

As at 30 September 2017, trade payables in the amount of RMB8,795,000 (approximately HK\$10,325,000) of Beijing HollyBridge were claimed by certain suppliers for overdue settlement together with penalty charge/legal fee of RMB1,321,000 (approximately HK\$1,551,000). The main reason for the delay in payment was due to personnel changes in Beijing HollyBridge and the new management needs some time to clarify the validity of the trade payables before settlement.

At 30 September 2017, bank balances of Beijing HollyBridge amounted to RMB974,000 (approximately HK\$1,144,000) was frozen by the court pursuant to the aforesaid suppliers' claims.

The directors are of the view that the litigations/mediations have no significant impact on the Group's financial position and its operating result for the six months ended 30 September 2017 as all the above payable amounts have already been recorded in the condensed consolidated financial statements as at 30 September 2017.

# NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

## 25. LITIGATION AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (Continued)

### (iii) **Deposit refund of RMB5,817,000 (approximately HK\$6,829,000)**

During the year ended 31 March 2017, an arbitral claim against a subsidiary of the Company, Holy (Hong Kong) Universal Limited (the "**Holy (Hong Kong)**") was filed for refund of a management deposit of RMB5,817,000 by the Non-controlling Shareholder. The deposit originated from a management agreement made between Holy (Hong Kong), Non-controlling Shareholder and other parties. On the same day when the management agreement was signed, the rights and obligations of the deposit was transferred to an independent third party (the "**Assignee**") according to legal rights assignment (the "**Assignment Agreement**") entered into between Holy (Hong Kong) and Assignee. According to the Assignment Agreement, the Assignee would take custody of the deposit and is liable for the repayment of deposit on demand on completion of obligations under the management agreement. As the Assignee has not made the payment yet and as a result of Holy (Hong Kong)'s 51% of the equity interests in Beijing HollyBridge has been frozen.

The Group is sorting out legal actions to be taken and the proceedings are ongoing up to the date of issuance of these condensed consolidated financial statements. In the opinion of the directors of the Company, in case when the Assignee defaults to repay, Holy (Hong Kong) may be obligated to make the deposit refund.

Having sought legal advices, the directors believe that above contingent liabilities are unlikely to materialise and no provision for liabilities in this respect has been made in the condensed consolidated financial statements.

# NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

## 26. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

- (i) On 1 September 2017, Wealth International Inc. Limited (a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company), as purchaser, and the vendors entered into an equity transfer agreements for the acquisition of 99% of equity interest in the target company (Shenzhen Qian Hai Logistic Commercial Trading Company Limited). Upon the completion of the transaction, the Company will indirectly have 60% interest in the target company. Pursuant to the agreements, the total capital commitment by the target company is RMB5,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK\$5,870,000), and the parties entered into the agreements have capital commitment on a pro-rata basis. The Company's capital commitment is RMB3,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK\$3,522,000) and will be financed by internal resources.

The target company is principally engaged in the e-commerce business in PRC, through the provision of an internet platform for the merchants and customers for sales and purchases of daily necessities, cosmetics, electrical and electronic products, commercial and industrial materials and equipment, etc.

The details of the proposed acquisition were disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 3 September 2017. At the date of issuance of these condensed consolidated financial statements, the acquisition has not been completed subject to fulfillment of certain terms and conditions.

- (ii) On 25 October 2017, the Company, Holy Profit Limited (a direct wholly owned subsidiary of the Company) (as purchaser) and vendors, entered into an equity transfer agreement pursuant to which Holy Profit Limited has conditionally agreed to acquire and the vendors has conditionally agreed to sell an aggregate of 100% of equity interest in the target company (Insight Technology International Investment Group Limited), for the consideration of HK\$100 million, and shall be paid by the Company to the vendors by way of the issue and allotment of 1,000 million consideration shares at the issue price of approximately HK\$0.10 per consideration shares to the vendors. The acquisition constitutes a connected transaction of the Company under Chapter 14A Connected Transaction of the Listing Rules. More details of the proposed acquisition can be found in the announcement of the Company dated 25 October 2017. Up to the date of issuance of these condensed consolidated financial statements, the acquisition is not completed.